

No. 23-175

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF GRANTS PASS, OREGON,
Petitioner,
v.

GLORIA JOHNSON AND JOHN LOGAN, ON BEHALF OF
THEMSELVES AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Edward Johnson
OREGON LAW CENTER
522 SW Fifth Ave.
Suite 812
Portland, OR 97204

Walter Fonseca
OREGON JUSTICE
RESOURCE CENTER
P.O. Box 5248
Portland, OR 97208

Kelsi Brown Corkran
Counsel of Record
Shelby Calambokidis
Joseph W. Mead
William Powell
INSTITUTE FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL ADVOCACY
AND PROTECTION,
GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY
LAW CENTER
600 New Jersey Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 661-6607
kbc74@georgetown.edu

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
I. Factual Background	5
II. District Court Proceedings.....	7
III. Court Of Appeals Proceedings	11
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	13
I. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Aligns With This Court’s Precedent.	13
II. Neither <i>Martin</i> Nor The Decision Below Implicate Any Division Of Authority.....	21
III. The City’s Exceptional Importance Argument Is Unrelated To The Ninth Circuit’s Actual Holding.....	24
IV. The Petition Presents Numerous Vehicle Problems.	34
CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Aitken v. City of Aberdeen</i> , 393 F. Supp. 3d 1075 (W.D. Wash. 2019).....	27, 28
<i>Aitken v. City of Aberdeen</i> , No. 3:19-cv-05322 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 13, 2019)	28
<i>Austin v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 602 (1993).....	8, 9
<i>Boring v. Murillo</i> , No. LA CV 21-07305-DOC (KES), 2022 WL 14740244 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 11, 2022)	29
<i>Brown v. City of Phoenix</i> , No. CV 2022-010439 (Maricopa Cnty. Super. Ct. Mar. 27, 2023)	27
<i>Coal. on Homelessness v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 647 F. Supp. 3d 806 (N.D. Cal. 2022)	26
<i>Coal. on Homelessness v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , No. 23-15087 (9th Cir. Sept. 5, 2023)	32
<i>Duncan v. City of Portland</i> , No. 23CV39824 (Multnomah Cnty. Cir. Ct. Nov. 9, 2023)	36
<i>Fund for Empowerment v. City of Phoenix</i> , 646 F. Supp. 3d 1117 (D. Ariz. 2022)	27
<i>Garcia v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 11 F.4th 1113 (9th Cir. 2021)	29
<i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 430 U.S. 651 (1977)	i, 1, 13

<i>Joel v. City of Orlando</i> , 232 F.3d 1353 (11th Cir. 2000)	22
<i>Johnson v. City of Dallas</i> , 61 F.3d 442 (5th Cir. 1995)	22
<i>Kahler v. Kansas</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1021 (2020).....	18
<i>Mahoney v. City of Sacramento</i> , No. 2:20-cv-00258, 2020 WL 616302 (E.D. Cal. Feb. 10, 2020)	30
<i>Manning v. Caldwell</i> , 930 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2019)	19, 20
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977)	18
<i>Martin v. City of Boise</i> , 920 F.3d 584 (9th Cir. 2019)	8, 12, 14, 17, 19, 22, 24, 33
<i>Pottinger v. City of Miami</i> , 810 F. Supp. 1551 (S.D. Fla. 1992).....	20
<i>Powell v. Texas</i> , 392 U.S. 514 (1968).....	2, 12, 16, 17
<i>Quintero v. City of Santa Cruz</i> , No. 5:19-cv-01898-EJD, 2019 WL 1924990 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 30, 2019)	28
<i>Robinson v. California</i> , 370 U.S. 660 (1962)	1, 2, 10, 12, 14
<i>Sacramento Homeless Union v. County of Sacramento</i> , 617 F. Supp. 3d 1179 (E.D. Cal. 2022)	28
<i>Santa Cruz Homeless Union v. Bernal</i> , 514 F. Supp. 3d 1136 (N.D. Cal. 2021)	29

<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019)	8
<i>Tobe v. City of Santa Ana</i> , 892 P.2d 1145 (Cal. 1995)	23
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998)	9
<i>United States v. Black</i> , 116 F.3d 198 (7th Cir. 1997)	23
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 486 F.2d 1139 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	24
<i>Warren v. City of Chico</i> , No. 2:21-CV-00640-MCE- DMC, 2021 WL 2894648 (E.D. Cal. July 8, 2021)	29

STATUTES

Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 195.530	35
-------------------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alexander Hall, <i>Newsom Trashed for Admitting San Francisco Was Cleaned Up for China Summit</i> , Fox News (Nov. 13, 2023), https://www.foxnews.com/media/newsom- trashed-admitting-san-francisco-cleaned-up- china-summit-slap-face	26, 32
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	--------

- Barnini Chakraborty, *Gavin Newsom Blames Progressive Advocates and Judges for California’s Homelessness Crisis*, Wash. Exam’r (Aug. 30, 2023),
<https://www.washingtonexaminer.com/news/newsom-california-homelessness-democrats-blame-judges>..... 31
- City Manager’s Weekly Report (Nov. 9, 2023),
available at <https://perma.cc/6JNE-UHQS> 25
- Greg Rosalsky, *How California Homelessness Became a Crisis*, NPR (June 8, 2021),
<https://www.npr.org/sections/money/2021/06/08/1003982733/squalor-behind-the-golden-gate-confronting-californias-homelessness-crisis>..... 31
- Hearing on H.B. 3115 Before the H. Comm. on the Judiciary*, 2021 Reg. Sess. at 4:29 (Or. 2021) (statement of Rep. Tina Kotek),
<https://olis.oregonlegislature.gov/liz/mediaplayer?clientID=4879615486&eventID=2021031014&startStreamAt=269#content,mt> (last visited Dec. 4, 2023) 36
- Jack Healy, *Phoenix Encampment Is Gone, but the City’s Homeless Crisis Persists*, N.Y. Times (Nov. 4, 2023),
<https://www.nytimes.com/2023/11/04/us/phoenix-tent-camp-homelessness.html> 27

Jeff Olivet, *Collaborate, Don't Criminalize: How Communities Can Effectively and Humanely Address Homelessness*, U.S. Interagency Council on Homelessness (Oct. 26, 2022), <https://perma.cc/MMR2-SJNP> 33, 34

London Breed, *Injunction Update: Our Path Forward*, Medium (Sept. 25, 2023), <https://perma.cc/7Q4B-8RHE>..... 32

Statement of Interest of the United States, *Bell v. City of Boise*, No. 1:09-cv-00540-REB (D. Idaho Aug. 6, 2015), ECF No. 276..... 31, 32
